## OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE, SANGRUR.

## :ORDER:

Since, the Court of Ms.Baljinder Sidhu, Additional District and Sessions Judge, Sangrur, has been withdrawn and designated as Principal Judge, Family Court, Sangrur and also the court of Dr.Deepti Gupta, Principal Judge, Family Court, Sangrur has been re-designated as Additional Principal Judge, Family Court, Sangrur, therefore, in pursuance of the instructions issued by the Hon'ble Punjab and Haryana High Court, vide letter No.86 Spl./Gaz. (19-G) dated 18.01.2019, this office order bearing endorsement No.3498/EB dated 21.05.2021 is hereby partially modified as given below:-

Ms.Baljinder Sidhu, Principal Judge, Family Court, Sangrur shall hold full day camp Court at Sub Division Malerkotla, on every working Tuesday, for the time being, in the retiring room of Shri Suresh Kumar, Civil Judge (Junior Division), Malerkotla, who shall make arrangements for the Camp Court in such a manner that no inconvenience is caused to the Principal Judge in holding the Camp Court, till suitable arrangement for regular court room is finalized with the concerned Court. Similarly, Ms.Baljinder Sidhu, Principal Judge, Family Court, Sangrur, shall also hold full day Camp Court at Sub Division Dhuri, on every working Thursday, in the Family Camp Court Room, Dhuri.

Further, Dr.Deepti Gupta, Additional Principal Judge, Family Court, Sangrur shall hold full day Camp Court at Sub Division Moonak, on every working Monday, for the time being, in the retiring room of Ms.Indu Bala, Additional Civil Judge (Senior Division), Moonak, who shall make arrangements for the Camp Court in such a manner that no inconvenience is caused to the Additional Principal Judge in holding the Camp Court. All the cases pending in the Family Camp Court previously presided over by the Principal Judge at Sub Division, Moonak are hereby withdrawn and transferred to the Family Camp Court now presided over by the Additional Principal Judge at Sub Division, Moonak. Similarly, Dr.Deepti Gupta, Additional Principal Judge, Family Court, Sangrur shall also hold full day Camp Court at Sub Division, Sunam, on ever working Wednesday, for the time being, in the retiring room of Shri Akashdeep Singh Malwai, Civil Judge (Junior Division), Sunam,

who shall make arrangements for the Camp Court in such a manner that no inconvenience is caused to the Additional Principal Judge in holding the Camp Court, till suitable arrangement for regular court room is finalized with the concerned authorities. All the cases pending in the Family Camp Court previously presided over by the Principal Judge at Sub Division, Sunam are hereby withdrawn and transferred to the Family Camp Court now presided over by the Additional Principal Judge at Sub Division, Sunam.

Dated:06.06.2022

(R.S.Rai)
District & Sessions Judge,
Sangrur.

Endst. No. 4694/EB

Dated: 06/06/2022

Copy forwarded to the following:

1. The Registrar General, Hon'ble Punjab and Haryana High Court, Chandigarh, for kind information;

2. Ms.Baljinder Sidhu, Principal Judge, Family Court, Sangrur;

3. Dr.Deepti Gupta, Addl. Principal Judge, Family Court, Sangrur;

4. All the Judicial Officers posted in this Sessions Division.

5. The Presidents, Bar Association, Sangrur, Malerkotla, Dhuri, Sunam and Moonak;

6. Reader of this Court/System Officer/Statement Clerk of this office.

for information and necessary action.

District & Sessions Judge, Sangrur